MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-seventh and Eighty-eighth Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 7, 1935 to April 24, 1937

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1937

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Eighth Legislature

1937

'Maranacook Game Preserve: No person shall at any time, hunt, chase, catch, kill or destroy any wild bird or wild animal within the following named territory; on the property of the following named persons, to wit: Harvey's Island, so-called, Morgan's Island, so-called, and the water included between these islands and west shore of said lake; land of James E. Harvey and Helen M. Scribner, land of Star Allyn Harvey, land of William H. Morgan, land of J. Warren Butman (known as the John P. Craig lot), land of Amy E. Smith, land of W. G. Smith, known as the Smith-Jordan Farm, land of E. W. Manter, land of Etna (May) Manter, land known as Raymond lot, and bounded and described as follows, to wit: beginning at the southeast corner of William H. Morgan's land on shore of Lake Maranacook thence westerly in the south line of said Morgan's line to the Winthrop-Readfield corner road, so-called, thence northerly along said road to the southeast corner of J. Warren Butman's John P. Craig lot of land, thence westerly in south line of said Butman lot and south line of Amy E. Clark line to the Middle Winthrop-Readfield road, so-called; thence northerly along said Middle Winthrop-Readfield road to the north line of the Smith Jordan Land of W. G. Smith, thence easterly in the north lines of the Smith-Jordan land, the north line of the James E. Harvey-Helen M. Scribner land and north line of Star Allyn Harvey land to the west shore of Lake Maranacook, thence southerly and easterly along shore of said Lake Maranacook to the point of beginning, containing 550 acres, more or less.'

Approved March 3, 1937.

Chapter 24

AN ACT Relating to Hunting Licenses.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 38, § 41, amended. The second paragraph of sub-division 3 of section 41 of chapter 38 of the revised statutes, as revised, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'The license to hunt wild birds, rabbits, raccoons, foxes and unprotected wild birds or wild animals only shall be issued on payment of \$5.15 and to hunt both wild birds and wild animals on payment of \$15.15, of which 15 cents shall be retained by the agent issuing the license.'

Approved March 3, 1937.